THE PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Office of Audits and Investigations

June 10, 2021

TO: Calvin S. Hawkins, Il, Chair
Prince George’s County Council

THRU: David H. Van DyKe
County Auditor

FROM: Arian Albear
Legislative Budget and Pol alyst

RE: Board of Education FY 202 ncial Review #2.

The Board of Education (BOE) requests authority to transfer appropriated funds between major
expenditure categories to maintain a balanced budget and ensure fiscal stability through the end of the fiscal
year and to reconcile the FY 2022 Operating Budget. The Board approved transmittal of this request in
March; however, Legislative Branch staff requested that the transmittal be held until it could be
appropriately scheduled for action after the County Council’s budget review process. Total revenue and
expenditures remain at the County Council Approved level of $2,319,506,234.

To bridge the $110.5 million Operating Budget deficit for FY 2022, Prince George’s County Public
Schools (PGCPS) has undertaken steps to close the gap in funding. Among these include COVID-19
pandemic-related savings including additional salary lapse due to the partial hiring freeze, utility savings,
and centralized reductions. Savings will be used toward early payments to support the FY 2022 portion of
the Other Post Employee Benefits (OPEB) annual contribution. Savings will also be directed to provide
additional support to the Food and Nutrition Subsidy (FNS) fund which, in combination with the first
financial review increase, will cover the deficit in the major category.

An analysis of Appendix A and Appendix B indicates that explanations provided for the request
appear reasonable and are largely the result of reallocations needed due to the pandemic. If approved, a
total of $68,679,856 ($21,801,651 in unrestricted funds and $46,878,205 in restricted funds) will be shifted
among the following major categories: Administration, Mid-Level Administration, Instructional Salaries,
Textbooks & Instructional Materials, Other Instructional Costs, Special Education, Student Personnel
Services, Health Services, Student Transportation Services, Operation of Plant, Maintenance of Plant, Fixed
Charges, Food Services Subsidy, and Community Services. The overall Operating Budget will remain
balanced. Specific details of the transfer request between major expenditure category are detailed within
the attached documents labeled Appendix A: Itemized Changes and Narrative Explanations and Appendix
B: Sources and Uses of Funds by State Category provided by School System staff.

14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive, Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772
VOICE (301) 952-3431; FAX (301) 780-2097; TDD (301) 925-5167



Calvin S. Hawkins, I, Chair
Page 2

Exhibit A shows summarized details of the current FY 2021 Board of Education Approved
Operating Budget — by revenue and expenditure categories, a summary of the Board of Education transfer
request as of December 31, 2020, and the resulting anticipated major expenditure category appropriation
totals should the County Council approve this transfer request.

If you require additional information or have questions, please contact me.



Calvin S. Hawkins, I, Chair
Page 3

|Suurces and Uses of Funds

Amount

Marrative Explanation

|Budget Reductions

|Lapse Recovery

[4,640,974)

Use of estimated lapse recovery across all
departments and schools. These savings are
primarily salary and wages that go unspent
throughout the year due to turnover. These are
additional amounts available dus to the
implementation of the central office hiring freaze
from Cchober to March.

Cwvertime

[230,000)

Owvartima savings due to reduced utilization of
facilities for community use during the pandemic.

|Part-Time Salaries

[5,350,000)

Systemic part-time savings due to distance learning.
This savings is primarily in the areas of substitutes
and dedicated aidas.

|Rate Adjustments

|2,000,000)

Reversal of additional funds requested in the prior
Financial Review as well a5 a savings due to lower
than anticipated expendituras for county
contributions for wWorkmen's Compensation.

System-Wide Discrationary

[B,054,434)

savings in systemic discretionary funds due to
distance learning for students and staff during the
pandemic. These savings include student activity
transportation, private duty nurses and other
expenditure categories deemed unnecessary during
this peried.

|utilities

savings in utilities throughout Districtwide facilities
due to a combination of virtual learning for students
and staff working from home. This represents
additional savings from the 3rd quarter of the fiscal

|Budget Reductions Total

[1,Dm,mmh1,rea .

(28,275,408

|Early Payment of Other Post Employee Benefits

other Post Employes Benafits (OPEB)

15 000,000

Early payment of the FY 2022 partion of the annual
contribution toward OPEB. With this early payment,
the intent is not to make any additional contributions
to OPEE in FY 2022,

|Early Payment of Lease Purchase Total

15,000,000

|Mandatory Costs

|Building Maintenanca

3 500,000

Additional funds to support day to day operations
and emergency spending requirements for
contracted services, asbestos abatemnent and
building repairs.

|mandatory Costs Total

3,500,000

|other itams




Calvin S. Hawkins, I, Chair
Page 4

Sources and Uses of Funds

Amount

Marrative Explanation

|Food Service Subsidy

B, 400,000

additional funds to support Food and Nutrition
services due to fewer student meals being served
ower the pandemic. This inter-fund transfer from the
genearal fund is needed to support continued
operations and maintain stability in the fund. This
58.4 million transfer along with the 6.8 million
contribution in the March 25, 2020 Financial Review,
constituta the full $15.2 million Food and Mutrition
Fund Subsidy included in the Fy 2022 CEQ"s Proposad
Cperating Budget.

summer School

1,375,408

2dditional funds to support summer school training,
instructional materials and software for elementary
and middle school students.

other Items Total

0,775,408

|Intra Project Realignment

unrestrictad Program Realiznmeant

Minor transfers within initiatives to align funds

categorically.

|Restricted Program Realignment

Categorical realignment of restricted funding to
account for changes in the type of grants received
during the pandemic.

{intra Project Realignment Total

|Grand Total




Calvin S. Hawkins, I, Chair

Page 5

= - [{ot6'vzs') TET'0SS'L (re6'z8s'T) 0ZTE'TET'S (965" 088" TE'DITZT 1= pueas|
HOP'SLET i1 o74:] 2ITE 000009 000'ZES 5P TR (00435 JFWLINg
00'00b°R - D0O'D0t'E ApEgns 30135 Pooy
BOP'SLLE - 000'00%'8 0IT'TH BPT'TR 200°009 00'TLI WAl Y0
000005 E - DDO'DDS'E souruaey Auppng
00°005°E - 000’ 005'E 5500 Mmepuyy |
- (003 DZEl (a1 1252} DZFTET'T |00 S 2 IsTrsen'z) STH'EEE (ooo'oos'or) |- 662 BIS'ET LAS'PPR'TT |(0E0'8RT'4)  (l000°DTL'T) lppe L ‘ST wzwuiyeay wedog paranssy
- - ST5'TRL BLE'E FEL'T (9e6'sTT) E90'EIT DOE'Y (oEF'EEch (90 %31) uzwuiyeay weifioyg pausaan
- - - (000'0TE) (068699 0TF IET'T (TZ0'TFD'TH (STH'560'T) GOT'IEE (9£6'STS'0T) |- TIBTRLET | TLEGPETT |I0TSTERL)  |(90L°906'T) P pE BEL'ST) waog e
000'000°ST__| - DO DO ST 193401 SIFUg Fedopd w3 1504 JSUID
wo'nen'st |- 000'D00'ST SUEI] PAPUN PIEMICH
oo'ooaTl |- 1000°DD0 T FAWINN
PEP TS0°E] (ZET'sER] (SET'EB) (10T'596] |l lova 58" Th ISse'6ZT'EE  [{9ze'8Es) (4SE'Se6'E)  |(P6T'TI9'T) E05'608'S (NOTAE NS (T9:'6L6) IR FRM-ESAS
00000076 - (000 00 ) suaunsnpy sey
000°05E"s) - {oo0'00z'z) (000'0ST'E) SRURIES Sl
000°0ET) - topo'nez FaNIING

(879'6SE'L)  |(pL5'0Ep] DDO'D0S P07 £ 60T 11w ZE6] (975 E5) (990°T0E} (EPLOSTH (pig'Tina) IRETLTS Asanaaay asde]

(0T6'pZ¥'Z)  |(608'EZS) (102'596's) 000'005 (T80's8L'2) (Te0'EsT'T)  |IZ64°6£0°T)  |l00T'9z€9)  |ivez'Zea‘T) (TLT'ETHE) TRE'PSI'E z9L'6L6) 13fipng

sanISg Aprrang saflie) pauyy wed uEld 4o saANIBE sanaE RS uagenpy =500 S[EATTA saE|ES UORERSIIPY | uapensppLpy SPUN 0 535N PUE FENGS
Apunumsey | smAEg poog T J0 EURUSGUIRYY | soRRISED uopepodsee) | YIPEH WSPNIE | puuosEg epads AR w
14 f1d T ot Juapmg 0 P 0 =g B POoqiEaL 0 w
&0 1] 50 L]




Calvin S. Hawkins, I, Chair
Page 6

Prince George's County Board of Education

FY 2021 Financial Review Transfer Request #2
as of March 25, 2021

Exhibit A

Federal Sources 154,414,451 | $ - $ - $ - $ 154,414,451
State Sources 1,287,369,279 - - - $ 1,287,369,279
Board Sources 18,231,442 - - - $ 18,231,442
County Sources 815,795,000 - - - $ 815,795,000
Fund Balance - Prior Year 43,696,062 - - - $ 43,696,062

Revenue Totals $ 2,319,506,234 | $ - $ - $ - $ 2,319,506,234

Administration $ 88,024,424 | $ (979,762)| $ (15,738,344)| $ (16,718,106)| $ 71,306,318
Mid-Level Administration $ 137,866,067 | $ 3,488,175 (1,710,000)| $ 1,778,175 139,644,242
Instructional Salaries $ 781,742,596 | $ (3,474,651) (7,148,030)| $ (10,622,681) 771,119,915
Textbooks and Instructional Materials | $ 21,764,542 | $ 604,800 21,844,571 | $ 22,449,371 44,213,913
Other Instructional Costs $ 107,713,900 | $ (1,357,983) 23,518,799 | $ 22,160,816 129,874,716
Special Education $ 324,141,808 | $ (6,326,100) - |$ (6,326,100) 317,815,708
Student Personnel Services $ 43,314,242 | $ (1,155,768) (10,400,000)| $ (11,555,768) 31,758,474
Health Services $ 23,942,094 | $ (1,190,287) 333,415 | $ (856,872) 23,085,222
Student Transportation Services $ 103,964,081 | $ (2,785,081) (2,095,415)| $ (4,880,496) 99,083,585
Operation of Plant $ 144,078,173 | $ (2,107,109) (2,045,000)| $ (4,152,109) 139,926,064
Maintenance of Plant $ 46,142,406 | $ 4,000,000 1,181,420 | $ 5,181,420 51,323,826
Fixed Charges $ 478,151,256 | $ 5,838,485 (7,421,416)| $ (1,582,931) 476,568,325
Food Services Subsidy $ 14,211,353 | $ 7,870,191 (320,000)| $ 7,550,191 21,761,544
Community Services $ 4,174,292 | $ (2,424,910) - |s (2424910 1,749,382
Capital Outlay $ 275,000 | $ - - $ - 275,000

Expenditure Totals $ 2,319,506,234 | $ - $ - $ - $ 2,319,506,234

* pending approval of Financial Review #1

Prepared by Arian Albear, Legislative Budget and Policy Analyst — 7 June 2021.




